
NotesParticulars

SEML PBSL FIXED INCOME FUND

Statement of Financial Position (Un-Audited)
As at September 30,2024

Amount in Taka

ASSETS

Investrnent at Fair Value

Investment in Treasury Bill
Dividend Receivable

lnterest Receivables

Advance, Deposit & PrePaYments

Receivable from Brokerage

Preliminary & Issue ExPenses

Cash & Cash Equivalents

LIABILITIES
Liabilities for Expenses

Net Assets

owNERq' EOUITY

Unit Capital

Unit Premium / (Discount)

Unrealized Gain
Retained Earnings

Net Assets Value (NAV) Per unit
At Fair Value
At Cost

Managing Ditector & CEO

Strategic Equity Management Ltd

Date: 30 October 2024

Dhaka, Bangladesh

30-Sep-24

220,974,660

M,656,100

326,250

15,407,406

2,487,395

2,736,6'1"6

17,495,352

129,820,038

an-24

2-14,81L,736

44,656,100

1.6,020

12,231.,774

2,981,,612

172,567

18,633,664

699,560,34L

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

9.00

10.00

1.00

11.00

12.00

433,903,8L8 993,063,812

8.00 6,852,653 8,203,654

5,952,653

427,051,765 984,860,158

416,000,000

(21.,662,000)

32,7L3,'i.65

950,000,000

(1,150,000)

36,0L0,158

984,860,158427,051,L65

10.27

10.56

1,0.37

10.59

For and onbehatf of SEML PBSL Fixed Income Fund

Chief Operating Officer
Strategic EquitY Management I-td

I

8,203,654



SEML PBSL FIXED INCOME FUND

Statement of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income (Un-Audited)

For the period from luly 0-l-,,2024 to September 30,2024

Particulars Notes

INCOME
Financial Income

Net Income on Sale of Securities

Dividend Income

13.00 4,429,057

8,634,2'16

2,187,540

3,852,251-

3,852,25175,2M,8L3

EXPENSES

Management Fee

Trustee Fee

BSEC Annual Fee

Custodian Fee

CDBL Charges

Amortization of Preliminary & Issue Expense

Audit Fee

Bank Charges

Printing and Publication ExPense

Other Expenses

Profit before provision for the period

(Provision)/ Write Back Against Investrnents

Net Profit for the Period

Earning Per Unit (EPU)

Managing Director & CEO

Strategic Equity Management Ltd

Date:30 October 2024

Dhaka, Bangladesh

20.00

21.00

For and on behalf of SEML PBSL Fixed Income Eund

0.49 0.02

Chief OPerating Officer
Strategic EquitY Management Ltd

14.00

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

2,231,,025

246,097

248,120

82,827

3,715

L,138,311

1,4,375

1.,294

17,000

L,900

1,,737,765

124,402

397,702

235

1,800

2,26T,9O4

19.00

3,9U,663

LL,260,\50

9,192,857

@

L,59O,346

Amount in Taka

Aag17,2O23to
30,2023

laly O1,2024to
Sept'3O2024

1,59O,346

ft.fl*



Amount in Taka

Particulars Unit capital
Unit Premium/

(Discount)
Unrealized

Gain
Retained
Earnings

Total Equity

Opening balance as on 01 Jtlly 2024

Unit Subscribed / (Redeemed)

Unit Premium/ (Discount)

Net Profit /(Loss) during the period
Unrealized Gain

Dividend (Cash)

950,000,000

(534,000,000)

(1,150000)

(20,512,000)

36,010,158

20,453,007

(%,750,000)

984,860,1,58

(534,000,000)

(20,512,000)

20,453,007

(23,750,000)

Balance as at September 30,2024 4r.6,000,000 (21.,662,0001 32,713;t65 427,051,,165

SEML PBSLFXED INCOME zuND

Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-Audited)

For the period from July 07,2024 to September 30,2024

Statement of Changes in Equity (Un-Audited)

For the period from August 17,2023 tokptember 30,2023

For and on behalf of SEML PBSL Fixed lncome Fund

M& CEO

Skategic Equity Management Ltd

Date: 30 October 2024

Dhaka, Banglaclesh

Officer
Strategic Equity Management Ltd

Amount in Taka

Retained
Earnings

Total EquityUnit Premium/
(Discount)

Unrealized
GainUnit capitalParticulars

1,008,947,324

1,,590,346

8,947,324

L,590,346

1.000,000,000Opening balance as on 17 1,:.4' 2023

Unit Subscribed / (Redeemed)

Unit Premium/ (Discount)

Net Profit /(Loss) during the period
Umealized Gain
Dividend (Cash)

L,O1.0,531,67010,531,6701,000,000,000Balance as at Septemb er 30,2023



SEML PBSL FIXED INCOME FUND

Statement of Cash Flows

For the period from July 0'i.,2024 to September 30,2024

Particulars

Amount in Taka

lruJy 0L,2024 to Sept
30,2024 TI

August L7,2O23 to
Sept 30,2023

A. Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Financial lncome

Income From Dividend
Income on Sale of Securities

Change in Advances, Deposits & Prepayments

Receivable From Brckerages

Operating Expenses

Net Cash from/(used in) Operating Activities

B. Cash Flows From Investing Activities

Net Investment

Net Cash from/(crsed in) Investing Activities

C. Cash Flows From Financing Activities

Unit Capital
Unit Premium / (Discount)

Dividend (Cash)

& CEO

Strategic Equity Management Ltd

Date: 30 October 2024

Dhaka, Bangladesh

Net Cash fromT(used in) Financing Activities

Net Cash Flows (A+B+C)

Cash & Cash Equivalents at Beginning of The period

Cash & Cash Equivalents at End of The period

Net Operating Cash Flow Per Unit (NOCFPU)

For and on behalf of SEML PBSL Fixed lncome Fund

\29,820,038 985,797,390

0.13 (0.17)

1,,253,425
'L,871,,310

8,634,21,6

494,217

(2,564,049)

97,

3,3M,992

(254,334)

,19,071

5,497,765

3,029,933

3,029,933

(534,000,000)

(20,512,000)

(569,740,302)

699,560,34L

(17,328,413)

1,,003,125,803

nA
Iil.ID

Chief Op Jrating Off icer

Strategic Equity Management Ltd



SEML PBSL FIXED INCOMEzuND
Notes to Financial statements
For the period from Julv O1,2O24 to September 30,2024

1.00 Investment at Fair Value
Tlris is made of ns follows:
Particulars
Investrnent ln listed shares

Investment in IPO Shares

2.ff) DividendReceivable
Tltis is tnude of as follows:
Particulars
Opening Receivable

Add: Income during the Period
Less: I{cc.-'ived during the period
Closing balance

This consists of follows:
BEI(GERI'BL
HEIDE,LBCEiU

3,00 Interest lleceivables
This is made of as follows:
Pa4iccl4iq
Intetest ii'om Bank Accounts (Note: 3.01)

Lrterest Income from FDR A/C (Note 3.02)

Interest Income from Treasury Bill (Note: 3.03)

Interset Income from-BANKASIlPB
Ciosing Balance

3.01 lrteiest ftorn Bank Accounts
Tirts is uutdt: of ns follotos:
Pa.rticulall
C)pening ba-lance

Interest income during the Period
Lcss: lntetest received during the period
Closing Balance

3.02 Intcrest lncome from FDR A/C:

Tiis is irt.tie of as follows:
Particulars
C)penitg balance

Add: [nterest income during the period
Less: Interest received during the period
CiosinS; Balance

3O3 lrrterest llcume from Treasury Bill
'fiiis is ;nadc ol as follows:
Particulars
Opening baiance

Add: Interest rncome during the period
Less: ilterest received during the period
(-iosrng Balance

220,974,660 214,871.,736

(A schedulc sltowing dztails of abooe is shawn in Annexure-A)

16,020

2,L81,,540

(1,871,31,0)

326,250

2,870,767

(2,854,74n

__16,02jJ_

326,250

326,250

8,297,692

5,656,2s0
-1 

,453,464

7,083,286

3,792,293

102,770

1.,253,425

7s,407A06

7,083,286

7,214,406

8,297,692

3,344,992
54,434,735

(50,695,841)

____J,0832ffi_

3,792,293

1,863,957 4,31.2,293

(s20,000)

---91n,2%-
5,656,250

102,770
-1 

,350,694
-102,770

Amount in Taka
ul:.-24

1.,453,4& 102,770

___n4EZ39-



SEML PBSL FIXED INCOME FUND
Notes to Financial statements
For the perir:rci flom ldy 01,2024 to September 30,2024

4.00 Advance, Deposit & Prepayments

This is nude of ns follows:
!4rticuiars
Advance In.otne Tax

Advance'I'rustee Fee

Prepayment to BSEC as Annual Fee

5.(X) Receivable from Brokerage
Tltis it ita'1e ;,J as follows:
Patlieq1a$
B;rlance n'ith Padma Bank Securities Ltd
Balance wiri Dynasty Securities Ltd

6.fi) Preliminary and issue exPenses
'lliis is tnntit c,f as follows:
Paricuiar,;

Operring Balance

Lcss: lnteresl irrcome from escrow accounts

Less: Amortised during the Period

7.00 Cash & Cash Equivalents
T iti.s is runile oi trs follows:
Cash at Bank
Oocrational Accounts

The Premier Bank PLC -Operational A/C -010413600000050

The Premier tlank PLC -Operational A/C -010413600000062

The Premier Bank PLC - Dividend A/C - 010413600003101

Th<' so udrea st Bank PLC- SND A / C- A/ C -00101310000171 1

Fl)i{ Accounts:

FDR At Eastern BankPLC, A/C-T16522W00029

FDR At Eastern Bank PLC, A/C-1165220000038

FDR At lrasrern Bank PLC, A/C-10656100000073

8.00 Liabilities for Expenses
'firis is nu,ie ai us follows:

I-.l+risulqa
Ivlanagcrnent Fee

Pro-rision for Custodian Fee

Printing an<l Publication Expense

Audit Fee

CDBL Chargc
Dividenci Pa,vable to LHBL
( )lhels I'ayabie- 8.01

1,505,031

246,097

736,268

1,505,031

492,194
984,388

2,487,395

704,',253

2,632,363

2,736,676

18,633,664 22,580,635

33,533

139,034
172,567

18,633,664 22,580,635

.138,311) 971\

17,495,352

19,1.87,081

20,696,040

4,574,856
s,362,061

49,820,038 619,560,Ul

25,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

25,000,000

25,000,000

3O000,000

80000,000 80,000,000

129,820,038

2,231,025

37,254

74,375

4,570,000

6,852,653

7,123,860

65,941

70,250
46,000

3.16

897,600

Amount in Taka
30-

8,203,654

38,989,665

575,208,615

699,560,341,



SEML PBSL FIXED INCOME FUND
Notes to Financial statements
For the period iron.r July 01,,2024 to September 3O,2O24

8.01 Others Payable

Tax Payable

9.00 Unit caPitai
Tltis is nude up as follows:
Particulars

10.00 Unit Premium/ (Discount)
Tltis is matle up as follows:
Particulars
Cpemng baltrnce

A.ld: Urut Subscribed (Premir:n) during the period

Less: Urut Iiccieemed (Discount) during the period

Closing Balance

11.00 RetainedEarnings
Titis is nudc oi as follows:
Patticulars
Opemng baiartce

Net Protit /1l.rss) during the period
Divrdeirci (Cash)

12.00 Net Asset Value (NAV) Per Unit:
T.ltis is rinde of as follotos:
Particuiars

At Fair Value
Total Asset(*)

Lcss: Total Liabilities
Net Asset Value at Fair Value
Number of Units
NAV Per Unit at Fair Value

4,570,000

4570,000

Opening balance

Add: unit sold during the Period
Less: unit surrender by holder
Ciosing Balance

Tlu uni ; capiinl represents 41,600,000 number of units of Tk 1 0 each'

950,000,000 1,000,000,000

(534,000,000) (s0,000,000)

(1,1s0,000)

(1,1sOoo0)

36,010,158

20,453,007

8,94-L,324

27,068,834

433,903,81,8

(6,852,6s3)

993,063,812

(8,203,654)

427.051,165

41.600.000

70.27 10.37

(*) Totat ass.:ts include investrent in the listed securities & mutual fund. The basis of the calculation of

ii.rv..-stinent il1 listed securities was taken at market value, the investrnent in mutual funds was taken at cost (if

B5'l{, of NAV is greater than acquisition cost)

At Cost Price
N]et Asset Valrre at Fair Value

A'j.d/ Lrss : (i-rnrealised gains)/Loss on securities

N 3t assiJt value at cost

Nurnber ol Units
NAV Cost [Jnit At Cost Price

439,44,965 7,006,4J.6,816

.600,000
10.59

427,05L,165 984,860,758

21,586,658

Amount in
3&

(23,750,000)

-----ex13,16s-
36.01.0,L58

10.56



SEML PBSL FIXED INCOME zuND
Notes to Financial statements
For the period from luly 07,2024 to September 30,2024

13.00 Financial Income
This is nade up as folluos:
Particulars
Incorne from Bank Accounts
Income fronr FDR Accounts

Interest Income from- Treasury Bill

14.fi) Management lree

This is made up as follows:
Eiltitglers
Management for the Period

15.00 Trustee Fee

Tltis is mnde up as follozos:

Particulars
Trustee fee for the Period

16.00 BSEC Annual Fee
'fhis is uade lry as follows:

Eartisqlgq
BSEC annuai fee for the Period

17.fi) Custodian Fee

Tlis is tnadr tLy as follows:
Particulars

18.00 CDBL Charges
Tiris is mafu up its follcrtus:
Particuiars
CDBL Charges for the Period

L,214,406

1,863,957

1,350,694

3,852,251

2,231,,025 1,737,765

246,097 1,24,402

246,097 124,402

Bar.rgladesh Ceneral Insurance Company Limited, the trustee of the fund is entitled to get an annual trusteeship

fee C@ 0.10% of the net asset value per **"-, payable half-periodly in advance basis for the lile time of tl're Fund

as per constrtlted documents approved by BSEC.

248,720

248,720

A.nnual Fee (at the rate of 0.10% of the Fund Capital or 50,000, whicheveiG higher) was paid to BSEC as per

Iirrles 11(l) p; l3angladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (Mutual Fund) Bidhimala (Rules) 2001'

Custc'rlian fere for the period

As pcr frust Deed the Furrd shall pay to the Custodian a sa{e keeping

82,827

fee @ 0.05% of balance securities held by

thr Iiund calculated on the basis of average month end value per anmrm and trade settlement fees of Taka 200

irr i ii-.i.i.. Itr any case total custodian fee shall not ex ceed 0.07o/. of the initial

po:ket (rrpc;r.,cs rray be apPlicable to the Fund operation from time to time'
fund size annually. Any out of

3,715

Lilrlll. lherigrs are based on at a rate of 0.0125% on transaction values

-

of shares, as per Trust Deed.

Amount in Taka

Aug to
30,2024

to
30,2024

3.852,25-t



SEML PBSL FIXED INCOME FUND
Notes to Financial statements
For the periotl from \ny fi,2024 to September 30,2024

1.9.fi) Other Expenses
Tltis is ruade rrP as follows:

Eetteclers-
BO AC Maintenance ExPense

20.fi) (Provision)fVrite back against investments
-l 

hts is rttu,lc iq ns follows:

Bs4rild4c

Provisiotr required Closing of the period

Less: Provision retluired Beginning of the period

21.00 Net Profit for the Period
Tlri:. is ,tada trp as follows:
Particulars
Net Protit for the Period
Number of uuits
Earnings per unit

22.00 Othcrs

(12,393,801)

20As3,007
41,600,000

0.49 0.02

i) l-he irgures in these notes and annexed financial statements have been rounded off to the nearest BDT'

ii) This notes form an integral part of the said financial statements and accordingly, are to be read in conjunction

therewith.

Date: 30 October 2024

Dhaka, Bangladesh

Amount in

Arg to
30,2024

toIuly

(21,s86,6s8)

9,192,8s7



SEML PBSL FIXED INCOME FUND
Details of investment in shares/units

As at September 30,2024

List of the total investment and aggregate required provision

Particulars Cost Value Market Value

BDT BDT BDT

233,368,460 220,974,660 (12,393,801)

233,368,450 22O,974,660 22O,974,660

Fair Market
Value

Annex -A

Required
(provision) /excess

Investment in listed securities

(i) Inveshnent in listed shares

(ii) Investmerrt in IPO Sl'rares

Total (Annex -A)

(r) Investment in listed shares:

Share NameTRef.
Number of

shares

Acquisition
Cost BDT

Market value
BDT

Fair Market
Value
BDT

(Provision)/Excess
BDT

ACMELAB 35,450 3,022,290 3,023,885 3,023,885

BANASIA]PB s,000 25,000,000 23,250,000 23,250,000 (1,750,000)

BATASHOE 2,500 2,499,639 2,336,O00 (163,63e

BATBC 83,950 35,741,703 33,084,595 33,O84,695

BERGERI'i]L 8,225 1,5,547,966 1,4,627,340 14,627,340

BRACBANK 146,649 8,02'1,147 7,948,376 7,948,376

BXPHARI\IA 6,500 766,1,92 474,500 474,500 (2e1,6e2

DurcHBa.xct- 91,500 5,003,2'10 4,886;1.O0 L

EBL 948,945 25,816,521 24,292,992

GP 49,800 13,079,855 't7,439,960 17 4,360,"t05

NG 10,233,462 6,307,895 6,307,895

LHBL 222,700
-t6,327,907 1,3,740,590 13,740,590 2,s8731n

MARICO 6,322 15,961,,708 1,4,61.5,832 1.4,61,5,832 (-1,,345,875

RENATA
r 14,602

485,7't0 506,880 21,,170

13,522,961 L0,230,"161. 1,0,230,1.61

1 1,,909,632 1,890,000 1,890,000 9

EffiARIM I 119,950 25,802,"168 27,492,540 1,6W,372

ffitqumint 156,O70

5,1,43,899 6,523,989 1,380,090

9,483,091. 8,302,924 8,302,924

"1.,180,1.67
?20,

(ir) Investment in IPO Shares

Total IPO investment

!
..

BDT

220,974,660l

1,595

2,336,O0O

24,292,992

289,353

trAPn]-ROi.ettvt 2400 506,880

27,492,540
6,523,9E9

Total 233,368,460 220,974,660


